

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	20-0	351	Version:	1	Name:	City of Des Plaines, Illinois		
Туре:		governme nway)	ntal Agreen	nent	Status:	Approved		
File created:	11/2:	2/2019			In control:	Board of Commissioners		
On agenda:	12/19	9/2019			Final actio	n: 12/19/2019		
Title:	PRO	PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)						
	Department: Transportation and Highways							
	Other Part(ies): City of Des Plaines, Illinois							
	Request: Approval of proposed Intergovernmental Agreement							
	Goods or Services: Design Engineering and Construction of Emergency Vehicle Pre-Emptive Device (EVPD) system, new sidewalk and multi-use path located within City of Des Plaines limits as part of the County's roadway construction project along Touhy Avenue from Elmhurst Road to Mount Prospect Road.							
	Location: City of Des Plaines, Des Plaines, Illinois							
	Section: 15-34117-01-RP							
	Centerline Mileage: N/A							
	County Board District: 17							
	Agreement Number(s): N/A							
	Agreement Period: One-time agreement							
	Fiscal Impact: \$84,140,942.00 (\$125,324.00 to be reimbursed from the City of Des Plaines and \$34,739,000.00 to be reimbursed from Federal Highway Administration (FHWA))							
	Accc	Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29150.560019						
	Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests Approval of the Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement between the County and the City of Des Plaines. The County will include design engineering and construction of Emergency Vehicle Pre-Emptive Device (EVPD) system, new sidewalk and multi-use path located within City of Des Plaines limits as part of the County's roadway construction project along Touhy Avenue from Elmhurst Road to Mount Prospect Road. The City of Des Plaines will reimburse the County for its share of improvement costs, estimated total City share \$125,324.00.							
Sponsors:		-						
Indexes:	(Inactive) JOHN YONAN, P.E., Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways							
Code sections:								
Attachments:								
Date	Ver.	Action By				Action	Result	
12/19/2019	1	Board of	Commissio	ners		approve	Pass	

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department: Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): City of Des Plaines, Illinois

Request: Approval of proposed Intergovernmental Agreement

Goods or Services: Design Engineering and Construction of Emergency Vehicle Pre-Emptive Device (EVPD) system, new sidewalk and multi-use path located within City of Des Plaines limits as part of the County's roadway construction project along Touhy Avenue from Elmhurst Road to Mount Prospect Road.

Location: City of Des Plaines, Des Plaines, Illinois

Section: 15-34117-01-RP

Centerline Mileage: N/A

County Board District: 17

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: One-time agreement

Fiscal Impact: \$84,140,942.00 (\$125,324.00 to be reimbursed from the City of Des Plaines and \$34,739,000.00 to be reimbursed from Federal Highway Administration (FHWA))

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29150.560019

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests Approval of the Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement between the County and the City of Des Plaines. The County will include design engineering and construction of Emergency Vehicle Pre-Emptive Device (EVPD) system, new sidewalk and multi-use path located within City of Des Plaines limits as part of the County's roadway construction project along Touhy Avenue from Elmhurst Road to Mount Prospect Road. The City of Des Plaines will reimburse the County for its share of improvement costs, estimated total City share \$125,324.00.